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@~ C, J, SCiiLOSSJER 
& COMPANY, L.L,C, 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Fosterburg Water District 
Fosterburg, Illinois 

David M. Bartosiak 

Cindy A. Te/teller 

Kevin J. Tepen 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of 
Fosterburg Water District ("District") as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, which 
collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 
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Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the business-type activities of the Fosterburg 
Water District as of December 31, 2020, and the respective changes in financial position and, 
where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis (pages 3 to 6) be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, 
is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information 
for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do 
not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements 
that collectively comprise the Fosterburg Water District's financial statements as a whole. 
The accompanying other supplementary infonnation is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. The other supplementary 
infonnation is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to 
the financial statements taken as a whole. 

C. . q. S cJ.,L,,..,..... 1 C.. 7 ,,- '- L- ~ 
Certified Public Accountants 
Alton, Illinois 

April 12, 2021 
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FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

This section of Fosterburg Water District's ("District") annual audit presents a management's 
discussion and analysis of the District's financial activity during the fiscal year ended December 
31, 2020. The management discussion and analysis is designed to focus on current activities, 
resulting changes and currently known facts and should be read in conjunction with the basic 
financial statements and footnotes. Responsibility for the completeness and fairness of this 
information rests with the District. The District is reported as a single enterprise fund which 
accounts for all the operations of the District. The District operations are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises where the intent of the governing body is that 
the costs of providing goods or services to the general public are financed or recovered primarily 
through user charges. The District performs periodic reviews of its financial position to 
determine if revenues are sufficient to cover expenses and to provide for adequate reserves. 

Financial Analysis of the District as a Whole 

Net Position as of December 31~ 
Increase Percent 

2020 2019 (Decrease) Change 

Current assets $ 5,007,183 $ 4,514,251 $ 492,932 10.9% 
Non-current assets 5,710,265 5,918,596 (208,331) -3.5% 

Total assets 10,717,448 10,432,847 284,601 2.7% 

Current liabilities 173,756 95,083 78,673 82.7% 

Total liabilities 173,756 95,083 78,673 82.7% 

Net position: 
Net investment in capital assets 5,710,265 5,918,596 (208,331) -3.5% 
Unrestricted 4,833,427 4,419,168 414,259 9.4% 

Totai f1ei position $ i 0!5431622 $ 1013371764 $ 2051228 2.0% 

Total net position increased $205,928 resulting in a balance of $10.544 million as of December 
31, 2020. Current assets - unrestricted cash and investments, accounts receivable and inventory -
increased $492,932 as a result of total income from cash flow. Non-current assets decreased due 
to current year depreciation of $470,679 being higher than capital additions of $272,303. 
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FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Analysis of Net Position 

Analysis of Net Position Percent 2020 

Net Investment in Capital Assets 54.2% $ 5,710,265 
Unrestricted 45.8% 4,833,427 

Total Net Position 100.0% $ 10,543,692 
===-=,, 

Percent 2019 

57.3% $ 5,918,596 
42.7% 4,419,168 

100.0% $ 10,337,764 == 

Net position reported an increase in fiscal year 2020 related to the net income of $258,454 in the 
current year. Net position balances increased in fiscal year 2020 to a total ending balance of 
$10.544 million. 

Revenue and Expense Summary 

Revenue by Type 2020 2019 Change 

Water Billings - General $ 2,038,391 $ 2,047,420 $ (9,029) 
Water Billings - Bunker Hill 350,305 362,456 (12,151) 
Other Charges 74.200 62,831 11,369 
Miscellaneous 6,561 2,430 4,13 I 
Interest Income 70,400 58,737 11,663 
Gain on Disposal 8,256 8,256 

Total Revenue before Capital Contributions 2,548,113 2,533,874 14,239 
Capital Contributions 79,509 37,954 41,555 

Total Revenue $ 2,627,622 $ 2,571,828 $ 55,794 

Expense by Category 2020 2019 Change 

Personal Services $ 604,646 $ 574,226 $ 30,420 
Contractual Services 1,181,478 1,115,941 65,537 
Supplies and Materials 101,642 84,994 16,648 
HeRt; T .ight and Power £3,249 66)409 (3,160) 
Depreciation and Amortization 470,679 471,804 (1,125) 

Total Expenses $ 2,421,694 $ 2,313,374 $ 108,320 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenses $ 205,928 $ 258,454 $ (52,526) 

Total revenues increased $55,794 in the year ended December 31, 2020. 

Revenues from general customer services decreased overall related to normal fluctuations in 
customer usage. Revenues related to other charges increased mainly due to tap~on fees. Capital 
contributions also increased in the current year. The current year grant from Madison County for 
Seiler Road Phase I increased over the prior year. Interest income also increased in the current 
year due to larger investment balances and better rates. 
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FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The largest category of expense is contractual services and largely consists of the purchase of 
water to be resold by the District. The total cost of water increased from the prior year by 
$77,978 to $1,055,488. Personal services and supplies also increased in comparison with the 
prior year. 

Capital Assets 

Net capital assets decreased $208,331 in the current year. This decrease is mainly due to current 
year additions of$272,303 offset by depreciation of$470,679. 

Capital asset additions for the District included $139,193 for the Seiler Road line extension, 
$31,469 for a new vehicle, and $16,900 for a new trailer. 

Additional information related to the overall balances of capital assets can be found in Note 5 of 
the financial statements. 

Debt Activity 

The District did not have any outstanding debt at any time during the current fiscal year. 

Increase in Net Position 

The District reported an increase in net position of $205,928 for the year ended December 31, 
2020. Total operating revenues were approximately $2.46 million and are largely comprised of 
charges for water and from line connection related services. Non-operating revenues were 
approximately $165,000 and were primarily comprised of the capital contribution received from 
Madison County in addition to interest income of $7,0400. 

Total ooeratin2: exnenses were aooroximatelv, $2.42 million v-1ith the largest exnenses related to 
.L ...., .. ..1..1. - .J. 

water purchases, personal services and depreciation as presented on the prior page. 

The result is an increase in net position that represents just slightly more than 8.50% of total 
operating expenses and approximately 8.36% of total operating revenues. The net increase of 
$205,928 results in a final net position balance of$10,543,692. 
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FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Fosterburg Water District 
for all those with an interest in the government's finances. Questions concerning any of the 
information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be 
addressed to the District office, 3216 Main Street, Alton, IL 62002. 
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FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2020 

(With Comparative Totals for 2019) 

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 
Investments 
Receivables, net 
Prepaid Insurance 
Inventory (at Cost) 

Total Current Assets 

Noncurrent Assets: 
Capital Assets: 

Land 
Plant and Distribution System 
Buildings and Improvements 
Office and Other Equipment 

Total 
Less - Accumulated DepreG-iatio . 

Net Capital Assets 

Total Noncurrent Assets 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIRS 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 
Unearned Revenue 

Total Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

NET POSITION 

Net Investment in Capital Assets 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position $ 

See notes to financial statements 
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2020 

1,161,981 
3,362,237 

235,048 
46,639 

201,278 

5,007,183 

132,071 
12,703,276 

320,102 
906,623 

14,062,072 
f8,3-5-1,809) 
5,710,265 

5,710,265 

10,717,448 

101,769 
71,987 

173,756 

173,756 

5,710,265 
4,833,427 

10,543,692 

2019 

$ 508,771 
3,576,248 

261,120 
44,380 

123,732 

4,514,251 

132,071 
12,513,658 

320,102 
861,284 

13,827,115 
(-9-;908;5-19'.)-

5,918,596 

5,918,596 

10,432,847 

77,308 
17,775 

95,083 

95,083 

5,918,596 
4,419,168 

$ 10,337,764 



FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND 
CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 
(With Comparative Totals for 2019) 

Operating Revenues 
Charges for Sales and Services 

Operating Expenses 
Personal Services 
Contractual Services 
Supplies and Materials 
Heat, Light and Power 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses_ 

Operating Income 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 
Interest Income 
Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Fixed Assets 

Miscellaneous 

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 

Capita) Contributions 
Capital Contributions 

Change in Net Position 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 

Net Position, End of Year 

See notes to financial statements 
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2020 

$ 2,462,896 

604,646 
1,181,478 

101,642 
63,249 

470,679 

2,421,694 

41,202 

70,400 
8,256 
6,561 

85,217 

79,509 

205,928 

10,337,764 

$ 10,543,692 

2019 

$ 2,472,707 

574,226 
1,115,941 

84,994 
66,409 

471,804 

2,313,374 

159,333 

58,687 

2,480 

61,167 

37,954 

258,454 

10,079,310 

$ 10,337,764 



FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
(With Comparative Totals for 2019) 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Cash received from customers 
Cash paid to suppliers 
Cash paid to employees for services 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities: 
Purchase of capital assets 
Grant receipts 
Miscellaneous receipts 

Net cash provided (used) by capital 
related financing activities 

Cash flows from investing activities: 
Net purchases and maturities of investments 

Interest on investments 

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 

See notes to financial statements 
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2020 

$ 2,488,968 
(1,541,070) 

(465,289) 

482,609 

(254,092) 
133,721 

6,561 

(113,810) 

214,011 

70,400 

284,411 

653,210 

508,771 

$ 1,161,981 

2019 

$ 2,427,318 
(1,389,427) 

(448,385) 

589,506 

(188,241) 
37,954 

2,480 

(147,807) 

(1,584,500) 
58,687 

(1,525,813) 

(1,084,114) 

1,592,885 

$ 508,771 



FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET 
CASH PROVIDED BY OPERA TING ACTIVITIES 

(With Comparative Totals for 2019) 

Operating Income 

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net 
cash provided by operating activities: 

Depreciation 
(Increase) decrease in: 

Customers receivable 
Unbilled revenue 
Inventory 
Prepaid insurance 

Increase (decrease) in: 
Accounts payable 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

See notes to financial statements 

10 

2020 

$ 41,202 

470,679 

18,338 
7,734 

(77,546) 
(2,259) 

24,461 

$ 482,609 

2019 

$ 159,333 

471,804 

(44,324) 
(1,065) 

91 
(2,440) 

6,107 

$ 589,506 



FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
DECEMBER 31, 2020 

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The accounting policies of Fosterburg Water District conform to accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America as applicable to 
governments. Fosterburg Water District operates as an enterprise fund which is used 
to account for operations ( a) that are financed and operated in a manner similar to 
private business enterprises where the intent of the governing body is that the costs 
( expenses, including depreciation) of providing goods or services to the general public 
on a continuing basis be financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (b) 
where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, 
expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public 
policy, management control, accountability or other purposes. 

(a) Basis of Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are 
recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial statements. 

Enterprise Funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are recognized when they are earned and expenses are recognized when 
they are incurred. Unbilled water service receivables are recorded at year-end. 
Unearned revenues are reported in relation to payments received for services that 
have not been performed as of year-end. 

(b) Financial Reporting Entity 

The District's combined financial statements include the accounts of all District 
operations. The criteria for including organizations as component units within the 
District's reporting entity, as set forth in Section 2100 of GASB's Codification nf 
Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards, include whether: 

• the organization is legally separate ( can sue and be sued in their own 
name) 

• the District holds the corporate powers of the organization 
• the District appoints a voting majority of the board 
• the District is able to impose its will on the organization 
• the organization has the potential to impose a financial benefit/burden 

on the District 
• there is fiscal dependency by the organization on the District 
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FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

The District has determined that no other outside agency meets the above criteria 
and, therefore, no other agency has been included as a component unit in the 
District's financial statements. In addition, the District is not aware of any entity 
that would exercise such oversight, which would result in the District being 
considered a component unit of the entity. 

( c) Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the District considers all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash 
equivalents. The District invests in checking and money market accounts, 
certificates of deposit, and the Illinois Funds. Investments are stated at fair value. 

( d) Vacation 

The District allows employees to earn vacations annually based on the type of 
employee and years of service. Employees are allowed to carry over one week of 
vacation to the following year. Any contingent liability for unpaid vacation is not 
material at December 31, 2020. 

( e) Operating Revenues and Expenses 

Operating revenues are primarily comprised of water billings and charges for line 
and tap connections. Operating expenses include all costs related to the normal 
operations of the District. Nonoperating revenues and expenses include interest 
income and expense and other items that are not directly related to current year 
income from operations. Proceeds from capital grants are reported separately as 
capital contributions. 

(f) Capital Assets 

The District defines capital assets as property, plant and equipment with an initial 
individual cost of more than $500 and an estimated useful life in excess of two 
years. Such assets are recorded at either historical cost or estimated historical cost 
if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at the estimated 
fair value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the 
asset or materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects 
when constructed. Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets 
of business-type activities has been included as part of the capitalized value of the 
assets constructed. The District did not record any capitalized interest in the 
current year. 

12 



FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Depreciation of all exhaustible fixed assets used by the enterprise fund is charged 
as an expense against its operations. Accumulated depreciation is reported on the 
enterprise fund balance sheet. Depreciation has been provided over the estimated 
useful lives, as determined by the District, using the straight-line method. The 
estimated useful lives are as follows: 

Building 

Type of Property 
and Equipment 

Building Improvements 
Plant and Distribution System 
Equipment 

(g) Debt Issuance Costs 

Estimated Useful 
Lives (Years) 

10 - 40 
10 

15 - 50 
5 - 12 

Debt issuance costs for proprietary fund types are expensed in the year of the 
related debt issuance. 

(h) Comparative Data 

Comparative total data for the prior year have been presented in the 
accompanying financial statements in order to provide an understanding of 
changes in the District's financial position and operations. However, comparative 
data have not been presented in each of the statements since their inclusion would 
make the statements unduly complex and difficult to read. 

(i) Estimates 

The District uses estimates and assumptions in preparing these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and the reported revenues and expenditures. 
Actual results could vary frora estilnates that were used. 

G) Inventory 

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market. 

(k) Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 

The District considers all accounts receivable to be fully collectible and any 
allowance for uncollectible amounts is immaterial. 
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FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

(1) Risk Management 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; thefts of, damage to 
and destruction of assets; errors and omissions and natural disasters for which the 
District carries commercial insurance. There have been no significant reductions 
in coverage from the prior year and settlements have not exceeded coverage in the 
past three years. 

NOTE 2: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS 

The District is allowed to invest in securities as authorized by the State of Illinois. As 
of December 31, 2020, the District has invested its deposits in checking accounts, 
money market accounts, certificates of deposits or has invested the money in the 
Illinois Funds. The Illinois Funds is an external investment pool created by the 
Illinois General Assembly in 197 5. 

Custodial Credit Risk. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank 
failure, the District's deposits may not be returned to it. The book balance of the 
District's deposits is $4,518,860 and the bank balance is $4,539,518. The District's 
deposits that exceeded depository insurance and were not collateralized with 
investments held by the financial institution in the District's name were $5,101. 

As of December 31, 2020, the District had the following investments: 

Investment 

The Illinois Funds 
Petty Cash 
Deposits as reported above 

Total deposits and investments 

As Reported in the Statement of Net Position: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Investments 

Weighted Average 
Maturity (Years} 

Daily 

Fair Value 

$ 4,458 
900 

4,518,860 

$ 4,524,218 

$ 1,161,981 
3,362,237 

$ 4,524,218 

The Illinois Funds is a pooled investment that is operated by the State of Illinois as a 
not-for-profit common law tmst and is not registered with the SEC. The funds are 
monitored regularly through the State by internal and external audits. The goal of the 
fund is to provide liquidity and to maintain balances that are equal to the par value of 
the invested shares with no loss to market fluctuations. For the year ended December 
31, 2020, all activity in the pool was reported at the fair value of the pool, which was 
the same as the pool shares. 

The annual audit report for the Illinois Funds can be found at 
http://illinoistreasurer.gov/Local _Governments/The_ Illinois_ Funds/ Annual_ Financial 

Audit. 
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FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {CONTINUED) 

Interest Rate Risk. The District's investment policy limits investment maturities in 
order to maintain sufficient liquidity to reflect the cash flow needs of the fund type 
being invested. The policy also requires diversification of the investment portfolio via 
length of maturity as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising 
from increasing interest rates. 

Credit Risk. As of December 31, 2020, the credit rating of the District's investment 
was as follows: 

Investment 
Standard & 

Poor's Rating 

The Illinois Funds ( external investment pool) AAAm 

Concentration of Credit Risk. As of December 31, 2020, the District did not have a 
concentration of credit risk. 

NOTE 3: DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN 

The District provides pension benefits for its full-time employees through a defined 
contribution plan. In a defined contribution plan, benefits are paid solely from 
amounts contributed to the plan plus investment earnings. The District contributes an 
amount equal to 5% of the employee's total salary less any Section 457-plan 
contributions. The District's contributions for each employee (and interest allocated to 
the employee's account) are fully vested upon entry into the plan. The District 
contributed $24,353 for the year ended December 31, 2020. 

NOTE 4: RECEIVABLES 

The District's receivables as of December 31, 2020, as reported in the statement of 
net position, are comprised as follows: 

Customers 
Unbilled Revenue 

Total Receivables 

$ 137,868 
97,180 

$ 235,048 

All accounts receivable are considered fully collectible as of December 31, 2020. Any 
allowance for uncollectible amounts is considered immaterial. 
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FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

NOTE 5: CAPITAL ASSETS 

NOTE6: 

A summary of cost and accumulated depreciation for the District's property, plant and 
equipment, as of December 31, 2020, is as follows: 

Beginning Ending 
Balance Increases Decre!!l!es Balance 

Capital assets, not being depreciated: 
Land $ 132,071 $ - $ - $ 132,071 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 
Plant and Distribution System 12,513,658 189,618 12,703,276 
Buildings and Improvements 320,102 320,102 
Office and Other Equipment 861,284 82,685 37,346 906,623 

Total capital assets being depreciated 13,695,044 272,303 37,346 13,930,001 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Plant and Distribution System 7,214,457 396,946 7,611,403 
Buildings and Improvements 154,644 9,195 163,839 
Office and Other Equipment 539,418 64,538 27,391 576,565 

Total accumulated depreciation 7,908,519 470,679 27,391 8,351,807 

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 5,786,525 (198,376) 9,955 5,578,194 

Total capital assets, net $ 5,918,596 $ (198,376) $ 9,955 $ 5,710,265 

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2020 is $470,679. 

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The District has evaluated events occurring after the financial statement date 
through April 12, 2021 in order to determine their potential for recognition or 
disclosure in the financial statements. The latter date is the same date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
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FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2020 

Operations 
Fund and System Water 

Account Maintenance Construction Surplus Total 

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 10,584 $ 10,599 $ 4,338 $ 1,136,460 $ 1,161,981 
Investments 300,155 3,062,082 3,362,237 
Receivables: 

Customers 137,868 137,868 
Unbilled Revenue 97,180 97,180 

Inventory 201,278 201,278 
Prepaid Insurance 46,639 46,639 

Total Cunent Assets 245,632 258,516 304,493 4,198,542 5,007,183 

Capital Assets: 
Land 132,071 132,071 
Pla11t and Distribution System 12,703,276 12,703,276 
Buildings and Improvements 320,102 320,102 
Office and Other Equipment 906,623 906,623 

Total 14,062,072 14,062,072 
Less - Accumulated Depreciation (8,351,807) (8,351,807) 

Net Capital Assets 5,710,265 5,710,265 

Total Assets $ 245,632 $ 5,968,781 $ 304,493 $ 4,198,542 $ 10,717,448 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable $ $ 101,769 $ $ $ 101,769 
Unearned Revenue 17,775 54,212 71,987 

Total Current Liabilities 17,775 155,981 173,756 

Total Liabilities 17,775 155,981 173,756 

NET POSITION 

Net Investment in Capital Assets 5,710,265 5,710,265 
Unrestricted 227,857 102,535 304,493 4,198,542 4,833,427 

Total Net Position $ 227,857 $ 5,812,800 $ 304,493 $ 4,198,542 $ 10,543,692 
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FOSTERBURG WATER DISTRICT 

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 
AND CHANGES IN NET POSffiON 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 

Operations 
Fund and System Water 

Account Maintenance Construction S~lus Total 

Operating Revenues: 
Charges for Sales and Services $ 2,462,896 $ $ $ 2,462,896 

Operating Expenses: 
Personal Services: 

Salaries and Wages 465,289 465,289 
Social Security 40,020 40,020 
Health/Life Insurance 74,265 74,265 
Unemployment 719 719 
Pension 24,353 24,353 

Total Personal Services 604,646 604,646 

Contractual Services: 
Professional Fees 13,450 13,450 
System Repairs 29,238 29,238 
General Repairs and Maintenance 32,413 32,413 
Insurance 44,560 44,560 
Water Purchases 1,055,488 1,055,488 
Training, Travel, Entertainment 3,074 3,074 
Miscellaneous 1,652 1,603 3,255 

Total Contractual Services 1,652 1,179,826 1,181,478 

Supplies and Materials: 
Apparel and Clothing Allowance 4,958 4,958 
Gasoline and Oil 12,647 12,647 
Office Supplies and Postage 29,168 29,168 
Chemicals 5,317 5,317 
System Supplies 44,622 44,622 
Small Tools 4,930 4,930 

Total Supplies and Materials 101,642 101,642 

Heat, Light and Power 63,249 63,249 
f1p-prPl":intinn 470,679 470,679 

Total Operating Expenses 1,652 2,420,042 2,421,694 

Operating Income (Loss) 2,461,244 (2,420,042) 41,202 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses): 
Interest Income 3 5,095 65,302 70,400 
Gain (Loss) on Disposal ofFixed Assets 8,256 8,256 
Miscellaneous 6,561 6,561 

--------
Total Nonoperating Revenues 

(Expenses) 6,564 8,256 5,095 65,302 85,217 

Income (Loss) before Capital Contributions 2,467,808 (2,411,786) 5,095 65,302 126,419 

Capital Contributions 79,509 79,509 

Income (Loss) before Operating Transfers 2,467,808 (2,332,277) 5,095 65,302 205,928 

Operating Transfers In (Out) (2,494,118) 2,125,386 (3,170) 371,902 

Net Income (Loss) (26,310) (206,891) 1,925 437,204 205,928 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 254,167 6,019,691 302,568 3,761,338 10,337,764 

Net Position, End of Year $ 227,857 $ 5,812,800 $ 304,493 $ 4,198,542 $ 10,543,692 
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